
 

Contact:Michele Chesterman, Governance Officer  :   
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 26 September 2018 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 3 October 2018 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Council Chambers - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors J Richards (Chair), J Guy (Deputy Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, 

V Dudley, D Fouweather, C Jenkins, J Jordan, C Townsend and R White 
 

 
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Mayor or Person Presiding will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. The images and sound recording may be also used for training purposes within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room and using the 
public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Democracy & Communication Manager. 

 
NB: Please click on the link below to view the Planning Code of Practice:- 
 
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-
of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf 
Copies of the Planning Code of Practice will be available at the meeting. 
 
Part 1 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1.   Agenda yn Gymraeg/Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

5.   Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 
11 - 152) 
 

 

6.   Appeal Decisions  (Pages 153 - 158) 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/d
[...]


http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: 5 September 2018 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors J Richards (Chair), J Guy (Deputy Chair), V Dudley, J Jordan, 

C Townsend and R White 
 
In Attendance: Joanne Evans (Senior Solicitor), Tracey Brooks (Development and Regeneration 

Manager), Stephen John Williams (West Area Planning Manager), Joanne 
Davidson (East Area Development Manager), Eilian Jones (Principal Planning 
Officer), Carl Jones (Principal Engineer), Matthew Sharp (Planning Policy 
Manager) and Michele Chesterman (Governance Officer) 

 
Apologies: Councillors M Al-Nuaimi, J Clarke and R Mogford 
 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2018  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2018 were submitted. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2018 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

3. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
Resolved 
 

(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule 
attached as Appendix A. 

 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 

to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached.  

 
4. Appeal Decisions  

 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Appeals Report, for information. 
 
 Reference: 17/1169  Planning Application Appeal 
 Address: Underwood Community Centre, Underwood, Llanmartin, Newport 

NP18 2EQ  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



 

 Development: Proposed change of use from leisure centre to mixed use 
community and conference facility to include ancillary residential suites and 
caretaker accommodation together with external alternations - Dismissed 

 
 Reference: 17/1191 Planning Application Appeal 
 Address: 35 Pillmawr Road, Newport NP20 6WH 
 Development: Demolition of 2No. dwellings and provision of 6No supported 

living units and associated works (resubmission of planning reference: 17/0373 – 
Dismissed 

 
 Reference: 17/0591 Planning Application Appeal 
 Address: Land South West of Swn y Mor Farm, Broadstreet Common 
 Development: Retention of bridge over reen and double gates over 2m high - 

Dismissed 
 

 
Meeting terminated at 11.08 am. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 11.08 am 

Page 6



Appendix A 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 5 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

DECISION SCHEDULE 
 

No  Site/Proposal Ward 
 

Additional Comments Decision 

18/0454 74 Risca Road, Newport 
 
First floor rear extension and 
insertion of door in front 
elevation and alterations to front 
boundary wall 
 

Rogerstone  
 

Granted with Conditions 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 

18/0595 36 Morden Road, Newport 
NP19 7ES 
 
Change of use from 6No 
Bedroom Dwelling to 8No 
Bedroom House in Multiple 
Occupation (SUI Generis) 
 

St Julians  Public Speaker – Mr L Jones, Agent 
 
Ward Member, Cllr Hourihane spoke on the 
application  
 
Councillor C Townsend mentioned that H Townsend 
had sent in objections but not received a receipt and 
the objections were not included in the report. 
Planning Officers to investigate and feedback.     
 
A discussion took place on HMOs (Houses of Multiple 
Occupation). Planning Officers confirmed that a HMO 
licence was required for any properties occupied by 3 
or more unrelated individuals.  Planning could not 
comment on any unlicensed HMOs.  
 
There were three processes HMO – regulated by 
Council departments, Planning and change of use, 
HMO licensing – operated by Environmental  Health,  
Housing and then Building Regulations which could 
also control a HMO of this type – particularly with fire 
regulations. 
 
The processes were in
[...]
cer 
recommendation to the Planning Committee on whether or not Officers consider planning 
permission should be granted (with suggested planning conditions where applicable), or refused 
(with suggested reasons for refusal). 
 
The purpose of the attached reports and associated Officer presentation to the Committee is to 
allow the Planning Committee to make a decision on each application in the attached schedule 
having weighed up the various material planning considerations. 
 
The decisions made are expected to benefit the City and its communities by allowing good quality 
development in the right locations and resisting inappropriate or poor quality development in the 
wrong locations. 
 

Proposal  1. To resolve decisions as shown on the attached schedule. 

  2. To authorise the Development and Regeneration Manager to draft any 

amendments to, additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the 
Planning Applications Schedule attached 

 
Action by  Planning Committee 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
   Local Residents 
   Members 
   Statutory Consultees 

 
The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation as set 
out in the Council’s approved policy on planning consultation and in accordance with legal 
requirements. 
 

 
 Page 11

Agenda Item 5.



Background 
 
The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed development against relevant 
planning policy and other material planning considerations, and take into consideration all 
consultation responses received.  Each report concludes with an Officer recommendation to the 
Planning Committee on whether or not Officers consider planning permission should be granted 
(with suggested planning conditions where applicable), or refused (with suggested reasons for 
refusal). 
 
The purpose of the attached reports and associated Officer presentation to the Committee is to 
allow the Planning Committee to
[...]
nt and services that are more effective for users.  
In exercising its functions, the Council must have due regard to the need to: eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment, victimisation and other conduct that is prohibited by the Act; advance 
equality of opportunity between persons who share a protected characteristic and those who do not; and 
foster good relations between persons who share a protected characteristic and those who do not.  The 
Act is not overly prescriptive about the approach a public authority should take to ensure due regard, 
although it does set out that due regard to advancing equality involves: removing or minimising 
disadvantages suffered by people due to their protected characteristics; taking steps to meet the needs 
of people from protected groups where these differ from the need of other people; and encouraging 
people from protected groups to participate in public life or in other activities where their participation is 
disproportionately low.  
 
An Equality Impact Assessment for delivery of the Development Management service has been 
completed and can be viewed on the Council’s website. 
 

Children and Families (Wales) Measure 
Not applicable. This report is to inform Planning Committee of decisions made by the Planning 
Inspectorate and/or Welsh Ministers. 
 

Consultation  
Not applicable. This report is to inform Planning Committee of decisions made by the Planning 
Inspectorate and/or Welsh Ministers. 
 

Background Papers 
Not applicable 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: 3rd October 2018 

Page 156



 

Planning Application Appeal 

Reference 18/0160 
Address 33 Bedford Road, Newport, NP19 0BW 
Development Proposed ground floor side extension and first floor 

rear extension 
Appellant Mr & Mrs Faheed Akhtar 
Delegated Decision Refuse 
Committee Decision N/A 
Appeal Decision Dismissed 

 
 
 

Planning Application Appeal 

Reference 17/0799  
Address Hart Farm, Picked Lane, Nash, Newport, NP18 

2BU 
Development Proposed detached garage together with new 

access drive 
Appellant Mrs Jessica Martin 
Delegated Decision Refuse 
Committee Decision N/A 
Appeal Decision Dismissed 

 
 
 

Planning Application Appeal 

Reference 18/0276 
Address 526 Caerleon Road, Newport, NP19 7LZ 
Development Retention of vehicular access 
Appellant Mr R Godsel 
Delegated Decision Refuse 
Committee Decision N/A 
Appeal Decision Dismissed 

 
 
 

Planning Application Appeal 

Reference 17/1034 
Address Barn adjacent to Wellsworth, Bishton Road, 

Bishton, Newport, NP18 2DZ 
Development Erection of open fronted timber frame farm building 

for use as storage for garden equipment, animal 
feed and agricultural implements with some 
facilities for keeping a small number of sheep 

Appellant Mr Edward Spuffard 
Delegated Decision Refuse 
Committee Decision N/A 
Appeal Decision Dismissed 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 157



Planning Application Appeal 

Reference 18/0001 
Address Car Park Ye Olde Oak Stave, Ruskin Avenue, 

Rogerstone, Newport 
Development CONSTRUCTION OF 3NO. DWELLINGS AND 

ASSOCIATED WORKS 
Appellant Ms. Raqaiya Riaz 
Delegated Decision Refused 
Committee Decision n/a 
Appeal Decision Dismissed. 

 
 
 

Planning Application Appeal 

Reference 16/0641 
Address Land South East Of Rhubina Farm, St Mellons 

Road, Marshfield, Cardiff 
Development RETENTION OF USE OF LAND AS ONE PLANET 

DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 2NO. MOBILE 
RESIDENTIAL UNITS AND SOLAR ARRAY 

Appellant H Thomas 
Delegated Decision Refused 
Committee Decision n/a 
Appeal Decision Dismissed. 

 

 
 

Planning Application Appeal 

Reference 18/0213   
Address 34, FIELDS PARK ROAD, NEWPORT, NP20 5BB 
Development SIDE EXTENSION OVER GARAGE AND NEW 

DORMER 
Appellant Jason Watkins 
Officer Recommendation Approval 
Committee Decision Refused 
Appeal Decision Allowed and award of costs is allowed 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 158


	Agenda
	1. Agenda yn Gymraeg/Agenda in Welsh
	4. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018
	Minutes
	3. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule

	5. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule
	6. Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Planning Committee
Date: 3 October 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors J Guy (Deputy Chair), G Berry, J Clarke, D Fouweather, J Jordan, 
C Townsend and R White

In attendance: Joanne Evans (Senior Solicitor), Tracey Brooks (Development and Regeneration 
Manager), Stephen John Williams (West Area Planning Manager), Joanne 
Davidson (East Area Development Manager), Geraint Roberts (Principal 
Planning Officer), Lindsay Christian, Alun Lowe (Planning Contributions 
Manager), Sally Davies (Strategy & Development Manager), Carl Jones 
(Principal Engineer) and Michele Chesterman (Governance Officer)

Apologies: Councillors J Richards, M Al-Nuaimi and V Dudley

1. Declarations of Interest 

None.

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 were submitted.

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 be taken as read and confirmed.

3. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule 

Resolved

(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule 
attached as Appendix A.

(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached.



4. Appeal Decisions 

Members’ attention was drawn to the Appeals Report, for information.

Reference: 18/0160 Planning Application Appeal  
Address: 33 Bedford Road, Newport NP19 0BW
Development: Proposed ground floor side extension and first floor 

              Rear extension 
Dismissed.

Reference: 17/0799 Planning Application Appeal
Address: Hart Farm, Picked Lane, Nash, Newport, NP18 2BU
Development: Proposed detached garage together with new access

                 drive  - Dismissed

Reference: 18/0276 Planning Application Appeal
Address: 526 Caerleon Road, Newport NP19 7LZ
Development: Retention of Vehicular access - Dismissed

 
Reference: 17/1034 Planning Application Appeal
Address: Barn adjacent to Wellsworth, Bishton Road, Bishton, Newport 
NP18 2DZ

Development: Erection of open fronted timber frame building for use as 
storage for garden equipment, animal feed and agricultural implements with 
some facilities for keeping a small number of sheep - Dismissed. 

Reference: 18/0001 Planning Application Appeal
Address: Car Park Ye Olde Oak Stave, Ruskin Avenue, Rogerstone, 
Newport
Development: Construction of 3No Dwellings and Associated Works – 
Dismissed

Reference: 16/0641 Planning Application Appeal
Address: Land South East of Rhubina Farm, St Mellons Road, Marshfield, 
Cardiff
Dismissed

Reference 18/0213 Planning Application Appeal
Address: 34 Fields Park Road, Newport NP20 5BB
Address: Side Extension over Garage and New Dormer

The meeting terminated at 12.50 pm


